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by the small scale sector, Government have recently almounced a Liberalised Import Policy. The Department of, Defence Supply has organised exhibitions of parts, components etc. required by the Defence, which could be taken up in the small scale sector.
Small induslrialists Interested in a particular item are put in touch with the Government Purchasing Departments for direct negotiations regarding terms of supply etc. Small industrJia-
lists obtaining these contracts are being provided other facilities by the Small Industries Service Institutes and the National Small Industries Corporation in executing these contracts.
The Credit Gurantee Scheme No. 2 implemented by the N.S.I.C. and the State Bank of India is also extended to these contracts.

(b) and (e). Copy of a presentation from a Firm addressed to the Director General of Supplies and Disposals has been received in the Ministry of Industry very recently and this is being examined in consultation with the D.G.S. & D.

Heavy Engineering OorporlltioD,
Rancbi

2499. Shri Madhu Limaye:
Dr. Ram Manohar Labia:

Will the Minister of Industry be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 812 on the 2nd Scpte'mber, J 966 and state:

(a) thl' largels fixed fJr production in monetary t~rlllS and actual achieve·
ments of the Heavy Engineering Corporation Plant at Hanchi during HW5-
66 and 1966-67;

(b) why lhe land whose capacily 10 b,ar the foundry forge plant's pressure was inadequate according to the opinion of several e;-.perts, was chos2n as the construction site; and

(c) whether any ~ction has been taken against the per~ons responsible for this decision which involved the Public Exchequer due to the delay ann l:xpenditure on pile foundations?

The Minister of Industry (Shri O.
Sanjlvayya): (a) The targets fixed for production in monetary terms and actual achievement of the Heavy Engineering Corporation Ltd., Ranchi for the years 1965-66 and 1966-67 arC
as follows:-

Name of l'iOjec1 Target of r\c,wl Target of Actual pn'-
production projuc~jon proJuct jpn <..lucrion.

Foundry l'\lrgt:: Ph~l

Heavy Machine Top\ Pl .. nl

(b) and (c). The site chosen first was later, on the advice of the eXp<'rts, found to be inadequate. During the course of the detailed drilling of holes in the area, it was noticed that there was a wide variation in the nature of the soil from place to place in close proximity with each other. The hroad indications of solI results re-
,"e"led on the basis of test pit. taken at long intervals and whIch i. all that can he rcasonnblv done in the earlier stages of planning and selection of sites, sometimes undergo changes during actual implementation. Against this background no one is to be held responsible for any alteration in techniques which have occurred during actual implementation.

Allotment 01 Scoote", to Emergency Commissioned Olllee""

ZSOO. 8hri Lakhmu Bhawani: Will the Minister of Industry be pleased to state whether the Emer~en('y Commissioned Officers who h.d applied for the Scooters under Officers' quota will be el1gible for scooters after they are rele.sed from the Emergency Services and are employed in their original posts or elsewhere?

The Minister 01 Industry (Shri D.
Sanjlvayya) : Such of the Emergency Commissioned Officers, who revert to Civilian appointments under the Central Government without any break in seJ"Vice would be considered for allotment of scooters from the Central Government quota on the basis of their previous applications, if they continue to s.tlsfy all the conditions of eligibility for the allotment of Sl:uuters.

Aluminium Factory in Ratnaclrl

2507. Shri M. R, krishna:
8hri Madbu Limaye:

Will the Minister of Mille. and Metals be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that an aluminium factory is being set up in Ratnagiri District, in Mahar,shtra and is heine located at Ratnagiri and not at Jaigadh;

(b) whether the Germans or any other eXperts recommended Jaigadh site for location of the factory in their technical report;

(c) whether it is a fact that this recommendation wa'S set asidE' for non-technical reasons and Ratnagiri was chosen instead; and

(d) if so. the details thereof?

The Minister of Mines and Metals (Shri S. K, Dey): (a) An aluminium smelter is being set up in Maharashtra State and the foreign technical consultants have suggested location of the plants at Ratnagiri. The question of final location of the plan ts is still under consideration of the Govt!rnmcnt.

(b) When the project was originally envi!'aged in the private sector, Jay.e:ad was proposed for location of the plants.

Cc) and Cd), No, Sir. In 1964, 101-
lowini the decision to take up implementation of the Koyna Aluminium Project in the public sector, the question of economics of location was considered by a Study Group consisting of officers from the Central Gov!.
and the Mahar.shtra Govt. The Study Group ruled out Jaygad site for the Kayna Aluminium Project on technical grounds viz. lack of necessary infra strcture. likely higher investment costs particularly for movement of raw material and supply of electric power and limited water potential which might inhibit further expansion of t he proposed new aluminium smelter. The foreign technical consultants are also in agreement with the views of the Study Oroup on Jaygad site and have indicated their preference for Ratn.giri.

Staff Working at Bhilakhedi

250Z, Shri Hart Vishnu Kamath:
Will the Minister of RaIlways be pleased to state:

(a) whether 'i! is a fact that the new yard and wesel shed at Bhilakhedi are situated at a distance of oVer 6 Km. from ltarsi Station;

(lJ) whether it is a fact that neither transport arrangements nor educational medical and marketing facilities h~ve been provided for the staff working at Bhi1akhedi; and

(c) if so, what steps arp being taken to redress those genuine grievances of the "taff?

The Minister 01 state in the Ministry of RaIlways (Dr. Bam 8gbbaa' Bbaa'b):
(a) Yes.

